

To Be Argued By:
MARC E. ISSERLES

New York County Clerk's Index No. 113781/09

New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION—FIRST DEPARTMENT

—◆◆◆—
SCAROLA ELLIS LLP,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

—against—

ELAN PADEH,

Defendant-Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO
MARC E. ISSERLES
JAMES DARROW
SHAPIRO, ARATO & ISSERLES LLP
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor
New York, New York 10110
(212) 257-4880
ashapiro@shapiroarato.com
misserles@shapiroarato.com
jdarrow@shapiroarato.com
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

REPRODUCED ON RECYCLED PAPER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE UNJUST ENRICHMENT CAUSE OF ACTION IS LEGALLY DEFICIENT AND SHOULD NOT HAVE GONE TO THE JURY... 4	
A. An Express Agreement Bars An Unjust Enrichment Claim Covering The Same Subject Matter.....	4
B. Scarola’s “Correctly Calculated” Damages Theory Is Indefensible.....	9
C. Scarola’s Remaining Arguments Are Without Merit	15
1. Padeh Specifically Challenged The Quasi-Contract Claims Below	15
2. Scarola Cannot Avoid A Valid Settlement By Calling It An “Abandonment”	17
3. Scarola Cannot Defend The Unjust Enrichment Verdict On The Ground It Was “Effectively” Discharged	21
D. Upholding The Jury’s Quasi-Contract Award Will Interfere With The Client’s Absolute Right To Settle And The Public Policy Governing The Attorney-Client Relationship.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>805 Third Ave. Co. v. M.W. Realty Assocs.</i> , 58 N.Y.2d 447 (1983).....	29
<i>A. Montilli Plumbing & Heating Corp. v. Valentino</i> , 90 A.D.3d 961 (2d Dep’t 2011).....	5
<i>Bethlehem Steel Co. v. Turner Const. Co.</i> , 2 N.Y.2d 456 (1957).....	29
<i>Clark-Fitzpatrick, Inc. v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 382 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cohen v. Hallmark Cards, Inc.</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 493 (1978).....	11
<i>Corsello v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 777 (2012).....	6
<i>Costello v. Burskin</i> , 58 A.D.2d 573 (2d Dep’t 1977).....	22
<i>Fields v. Leeponis</i> , 95 A.D.2d 822 (2d Dep’t 1983)	14
<i>Freyer v. Gangi</i> , 42 A.D.2d 832 (4th Dep’t 1973)	16
<i>Hecht v. City of New York</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 57 (1983).....	10
<i>In re Cooperman</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 465 (1994).....	19
<i>In re Lahm</i> , 179 A.D. 757 (1st Dep’t 1917).....	14

<i>In re Lahm</i> , 223 N.Y. 537 (1918) (per curiam).....	14
<i>In re Levy</i> , 249 N.Y. 168 (1928).....	19-20
<i>In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	18
<i>In re Spellman</i> , 4 A.D.2d 215 (1st Dep’t 1957).....	17-18
<i>In re Winkler</i> , 154 A.D. 532 (1st Dep’t 1913).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jaffe & Asher LLP v. Ross</i> , No. 125616/02, 2003 WL 25520435 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nov. 10, 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jaffe & Asher LLP v. Ross</i> , 6 A.D.3d 357 (1st Dep’t 2004)	7, 18
<i>Jontow v. Jontow</i> , 34 A.D.2d 744 (1st Dep’t 1970).....	7
<i>King v. Fox</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 181 (2006).....	21
<i>Lai Ling Cheng v. Modansky Leasing Co.</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 454 (1989).....	21
<i>Lefkowitz v. Leblang</i> , 187 N.Y.S. 520 (1st Dep’t 1921)	8
<i>Murray v. Waring Hat Mfg. Co.</i> , 142 A.D. 514 (2d Dep’t 1911)	7
<i>Reilly v. Natwest Mkts. Group, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 1999).....	5

<i>Reubenbaum v. B. & H. Express, Inc.</i> , 6 A.D.2d 47 (1st Dep’t 1958).....	21
<i>Richland v. Bramnick</i> , 81 N.Y.S.2d 735 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1948)	14
<i>Sam v. Town of Rotterdam</i> , 248 A.D.2d 850 (3d Dep’t 1998)	16
<i>Scarola Ellis LLP v. Birnbaum</i> , No. 0106199/2007, 2008 WL 3847326 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Aug. 6, 2008).....	8
<i>Schwartz v. Pierce</i> , 57 A.D.3d 1348 (3d Dep’t 2008)	5
<i>Unger v. Greenhut</i> , 183 F.2d 381 (2d Cir. 1950).....	8, 22
<i>W.R. Haughton Training Stables, Inc. v. Miriam Farms, Inc.</i> , 118 A.D.2d 639 (2d Dep’t 1986)	29
<i>W.W.W. Assocs., Inc. v. Giancontieri</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 157 (1990).....	29-30
<i>Wiener v. Lazard Freres & Co.</i> , 241 A.D.2d 114 (1st Dep’t 2009).....	14
Statutes, Rules, And Other Authorities	
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 4017.....	16
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 5501.....	16
7 N.Y. Jur. 2d <i>Attorneys at Law</i> §269	21
David D. Siegel, <i>New York Practice</i> §399 (5th ed. June 2013).....	11
Laura Hunter Dietz et al., <i>1B Carmody-Wait 2d</i> §3:500	14

Robert L. Haig, 3 New York Practice Series, Commercial Litigation in N.Y.
State Courts § 34:2 (3d ed.)..... 18
